International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 11, No. 6, December 2021, pp. 4785~4793
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v11i6.pp4785-4793      4785
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Design and analysis of multiple read port techniques using bank
division with XOR method for multi-ported-memory on FPGA
platform
Druva Kumar S., Roopa M.

REFERENCES
[1] A. Abdelhadi, and G. G. F. Lemieux, "Modular switched multi-ported SRAM-based memories," ACM Transactions
on Reconfigurable Technology and Systems (TRETS), vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 1-26. 2016, doi: 10.1145/2851506.
[2] H. Trang, "Design Choices of Multi-Ported Memory for FPGA, "Special Information and Communication
Technology edition (JICT), no. 2, 2013.
[3] C. E. LaForest, and J. G. Steffan, "Efficient multi-ported memories for FPGAs," Proceedings of the 18th annual
ACM/SIGDA international symposium on Field programmable gate arrays, 2010, pp. 41-50,
doi: 10.1145/1723112.1723122.
[4] M. G. Alp, H. E. Yantir, A. Yurdakul, and Smail Niar, "Application-specific multi-port memory customization in
FPGA," 2014 24th International Conference on Field Programmable Logic and Applications (FPL), 2014, pp. 1-4,
doi: 10.1109/FPL.2014.6927426.
[5] K. R. Townsend, O. G. Attia, P. H. Jones, and J. Zambren, "A scalable unsegmented multi-port memory for FPGA-
based systems," International Journal of Reconfigurable Computing, vol. 2015, pp. 1-11, 2015, Art. no. 11,
doi: 10.1155/2015/826283.
[6] D. Sarika, and R. A. Pagare, "FPGA-based data transfer using the multi-port memory controller," In International
Conference for Convergence for Technology-2014, 2014, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/I2CT.2014.7092230.
[7] S. Elio, and A. Trifiletti, "A shared memory, parameterized and configurable in FPGA, for use in multiprocessor
systems," 2016 MIXDES-23rd International Conference Mixed Design of Integrated Circuits and Systems, 2016,
pp. 443-447, 2016, doi: 10.1109/MIXDES.2016.7529783.
[8] L. Yang, and G. Liu, "Implementation of multi-port memory access arbitration logic in high-speed image system,"
2015 8th International Congress on Image and Signal Processing (CISP), 2015, pp. 949-953,
doi: 10.1109/CISP.2015.7408015.
[9] M. Shared, T. T. Mutlugun, and W. S.-De, "OpenCL computing on FPGA using multi-ported," 2015 25th
International Conference on Field Programmable Logic and Applications (FPL), 2015, pp. 1-4,
doi: 10.1109/FPL.2015.7293983.
[10] W. Jianmin, Y. Zhang, J. Zhou, P. Jia, and X. He, "Realization of Multi-port SDRAM Controller in LXI Data
Acquisition System," 2013 International Conference on Information Science and Cloud Computing Companion,
2013, pp. 515-520, doi: 10.1109/ISCC-C.2013.105.
[11] A. El Ansari, A. Mansouri, and A. Ahaitouf, "An energy-aware system-on-chip architecture for intra prediction in
HEVC standard," International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 9, no. 6,
pp. 5084-5094, 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v9i6.pp5084-5094.
[12] J. A. Zakwan, I. N. Mahzan, A. S. R. A Subki, and W. H. Wan Hassan, "Improve the performance of the digital
sinusoidal generator in FPGA by memory usage optimization," International Journal of Electrical & Computer
Engineering (IJECE), vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 1742-1749, 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v9i3.pp1742-1749.
[13] C. E. LaForest, M. G. Liu, E. R. Rapati, and J. G. Steffan, "Multi-ported memories for FPGAs via XOR," FPGA
2012-Proceedings of the ACM/SIGDA international symposium on Field Programmable Gate Arrays, 2012,
pp. 209-218, doi: 10.1145/2145694.2145730.
[14] C. E. Laforest, Z. Li, T. O'rourke, M. G. Liu, and J. G. Steffan, "Composing multi-ported memories on FPGAs,"
ACM Transactions on Reconfigurable Technology and Systems (TRETS), vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 1-23, 2014, Art. no. 16,
doi: 10.1145/2629629.
[15] Y. H. Erdem, S. Bayar, and A. Yurdakul, "Efficient implementations of multi-pumped multi-port register files in
FPGAs," 2013 Euromicro Conference on Digital System Design, 2013, pp. 185-192, doi: 10.1109/DSD.2013.28.
[16] Y. H. Erdem, and A. Yurdakul, "An efficient heterogeneous register file implementation for FPGAs," 2014 IEEE
International Parallel & Distributed Processing Symposium Workshops, 2014, pp. 293-298,
doi: 10.1109/IPDPSW.2014.40.
[17] L. J.-Liang, and L. Bo-Cheng Charles, "BRAM efficient multi-ported memory on FPGA," VLSI Design,
Automation, and Test (VLSI-DAT), 2015, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/VLSI-DAT.2015.7114526.
[18] N. X.-Thuan, H.-T. Nguyen, and P. C.-Kha, "Parallel pipelining configurable multi-port memory controller for
multimedia applications," 2015 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), 2015,
pp. 2908-2911, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2015.7169295.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
Design and analysis of multiple read port techniques using bank division … (Druva Kumar S.)
4793
[19] A. M. S. Abdelhadi, and G. G. F. Lemieux, "A multi-ported memory compiler is utilizing true dual-port BRAMs,"
2016 IEEE 24th Annual International Symposium on Field-Programmable Custom Computing Machines (FCCM),
2016, pp. 140-147, doi: 10.1109/FCCM.2016.45.
[20] S. S. Navid, and D. G. Perera, "An efficient embedded multi-ported memory architecture for next-generation
FPGAs," 2017 IEEE 28th International Conference on Application-specific Systems, Architectures and Processors
(ASAP), 2017, pp. 83-90, doi: 10.1109/ASAP.2017.7995263.
[21] L. Bo-C. Charles, and J.-L. Lin, "Efficient designs of multi-ported memory on FPGA," IEEE Transactions on Very
Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 25, no. 1, 139-150, 2016, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2016.2568579.
[22] L. Bo-C. Charles, and K.-H. Huang, "An efficient hierarchical banking structure for algorithmic multi-ported
memory on FPGA," IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 25, no. 10,
pp. 2776-2788, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2017.2717448.
[23] U. Inayat, Z. Ullah, and J.-A. Lee, "Efficient TCAM design based on multipumping-enabled multi-ported SRAM
on FPGA," IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 19940-19947, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2822311.
[24] B. P. Y. Kwan, G. C. T. Chow, T. Todman, W. Luk, W. Xu, "Lossy Multiport Memory," 2018 International
Conference on Field-Programmable Technology (FPT), 2018, pp. 250-253, doi: 10.1109/FPT.2018.00046.
[25] J. Hardik, M. Edwards, E. R. Elenberg, A. S. Rawat, and S. Vishwanath, "Achieving Multi-Port Memory
Performance on Single-Port Memory with Coding Techniques," 2020 3rd International Conference on Information
and Computer Technologies (ICICT), 2020, pp. 366-375, doi: 10.1109/ICICT50521.2020.00065.
[26] S. S. Navid, A. Alkamil, and D. G. Perera, "Towards Composing Optimized Bi-Directional Multi-Ported Memories
for Next-Generation FPGAs," IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 91531-91545, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2994882.
[27] Xilinx, “7 Series FPGAs Data Sheet: Overview, Product Specification, DS180 (v2.6.1),” 2020, [Online]. Available:
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Druva Kumar S., is currently pursuing a Ph.D. from Visvesvaraya Technological University,